
496 

~mETING OF THE C01mISSIO~ERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO : 

MONDAY , JU1~ 17th, A. D. 1929 , 10 : 00 A. M. 

PRESENT : Honorable C. H. Chambers , Mayor , presiding , and Commi ssioners , Rubiola , Steffler, 

IWright . Absent Commissioner Bushick . 

II 

On motion , of Commissione r Steffler , duly seconded and carried , the reading of the 1=inutes of 

the meeting of June 13 , was dispensed with , and ordered approved . 

---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS ---

,Prop.osals to pave North Leona Street , were opened and referred to the City Engineer . 

Proposals to supply gasoline for the month of June and July were opened referred to the City 

Purchasi~~ Agent . 

The Clerk read the following communication to - wit : 

Honorable IvIayor , 
San Antonio , Texas, June 14 , 2 • 

II 
and City Commissioners . 
Gentlemen:-

II ,I 
:1 

I hereby nominate for confirmation by the Cownissioners the following appoint ees 

in the Tax Department for the term begi nning June 1 : 

Chief Deputy Assessor, 
Chief Deputy Collector, 
Back Tax Collector, 
License ~ Dues Collector, 
Chief Deputy Treasurer , 

Joseph B. Dart, 
A. B. Stephens. 
Fred Huntress. 
I~~attie V. Goggan . 
C. F. A. Hummel . 

Respectfully, 
Frank H. Bushick . 

Tax Commissioner . 
O~ ~otion of Oommi ssioner Steffler , duly seconted and carried, the nominations submitted by 

the Commissioner of Taxation , were confirmed by the following Aye vote to-wit; Chambers, Rubi a, 

Steffler , Wright . 

he l_ayor offerec3_ in nomination as Assistant Ci ty Clerk , the name of MIss G. L. Lain . 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the nomination was confirmed by 

he follo'wi ng vote on rol l call , . to - wit ; Ayes , Chambers, Rubiola , Steffler , ,Wright . 

n motion, duly seconded and car r ::' ed, the following petitions , were r ead and referred to the 

Cornmissioner of Fire and Police . 

eidel Plumbing Co . , for permit to cons truct a fuel Oil Tank at Robert B. Green Hospital . 

oyd- Peale-Dittmar Co ., for permit to erect Sign for J . C. Penny Co . , 102 Alamo Plaza . 
, 

ohn Rodriguez, for permit to construct Sanitary Sewer in Alley between Hildebrand and Ridgewod . 

oman Arrebalo , for permit to install gas eClui:pment at 1435 Tampico street . 

' . and B. Garage , for permit to install gas eQuipment at 1608 So. Laredo Stree t . 

E. H. Witte , for permit to install gas equipment at 202 So. Laredo street • 

• H. Witte, for permit to ins tall gas eQuipment 600 Dolorosa street . 



F. M. Perez, for permit to install gas e~uipment at 201 El Paso street . 

A. P. Fritze , for permit to install gas e~uipment 2001 Saunders Ave . 

~Zarzamora He i ghts Garage , for permit to install gas e~uipment 1516 So . Zarzamora street . 

IThe Texas Company , for permi t to replace gas e~uipment for Five Point Filling Station at 1456 

N. Flores Street . 

Maverick Clark Co ., for permit to install Fuel Oil Tank at Bldg . Romana ancl Soledao_ sts . 

Harri~an and Lehr, for a :proval of a Drive- in Station 219 W. Grayson street . 

Earrigan and Lehr , f or a"jprova1 of :9ri ve-in Sta ti on 102 "0, . Grays on Street . 

Commi s sioner Wright, made the followi ng recommendati ons, which were read and adopted by the 

I f ollowing vote on roll call, to - wit; Aye s, Chambers , Rubi ola , Steffler , Wright . 

Re ich Sign Co., ~or permit to erect and ~_ectric Sign for General Tire Co . Granted. 

497 

Schroeder Electric Co ., f or :permi t to erect Electric Sign for Rees Optical' Co.E.". Houston. Granted . 

lIE. H. Steitle, for perrnit to ereo t an Electric Sign for Bakers Smart Shoe store . Grante d. 

Loyd- Peale - Dittmar Co ., for permit to erect a Ne on Sign 117, 7th St!'eet. Granted . 

I\,iagnolia Petroleum Co., f or :permit to ins t a ll El~ctric Sign for Dreiss ~ il"e Co. 1123 Navar ro 

treet . Granted . 

~ahn Oil Company, f or permit to install two underground st orage Tanks , 923 Roo sevelt Ave . 

Granted .' 

Humble Oil & Ref . Co., for permit to install gas e~uipment f or Capitol III_ot or Freight . Granted . 

HD~ble Oil & Ref . Co ., f or perr~ it t o install gas e~uipment at 2001 Culebra Ave . Granted . 

R. E. lviegee & Co ., f or permi t to insta_l gas e~uipment at 22 00 So. Zarzamora st . Granted. 

Grayburg Oi l Co ., f or permit to i ns .l-a11 gas e~uipment fo r Merchants storage & Transfer Co . 

1302 Forth l:esqui te Street . Granted'. " 

I~umble Oil Refining Co ., f or permit to install gas e~uipment f or Park Servi ce Station. Cor. 

Buena Vista and Le ona Sts . Granted . 

IR. E. Megee & Co ., f or p8rmit to instal l gas eQuipment f or Earnes t & Maloy, 2723 S. Flores 

street . Granted. 

IRi chard S. Gisturrez , 

IcraYburg Oil Co ., f or 

for permit to insta_l gas e~uipment at Cor. Sim9n( and Probandt St . Grante • 

permit t o ins tall gas e~uipment f or Scobey Fireproof storage Co ., 315 

~o~ Medina st . Granted . 

l!lagno1ia Petroleum Co . for permi t to instal l gas e~uipment for A. Pena Sergice Station. Grantect . 

l,fagnolia Petroleum Co., for permi t to install gas e~uipment for Droomgoole Laundry, 2505 So . 
, 
~l ores Street . Granted . 

The Texas Company , for permit to install gas e~uipment f or Park Service Station at 423 Buena , 
~ista Stre0t. Granted . 

Ed . l~aboet o, gor ap?roval of a locati on for drive-in Station 1701 E. Houston st . Grant ed . 

A. H. Ho f~man Pet . Co ., f or a~proval of location for Drive - in Station on Seguin Road . Granted . 

ILoyd- Peale - Dittmar Co. , fo r permit to erect an Electric Sign =or 30tica Guadad1upana . Granted . 

- oyd.- Peale - Di ttmar Co., for pe r mit to erect an Ele ctric Sign for Dupuy ' tr-le Hatter , at 120 

Je =ferson street . Granted. 

£oyd- Pea1e - Di ttmar Co . , ,fo r penni t to erect Electric Sign for S. A. Rubber stamp Co . , 510 N. 

~resa st . Granted. 

loyd- Peale - Dittmar Co ., for permit to erect Electric Sign for Schreiter's Drug Store . Granted . 



498 

[Loyd-Peale-Di ttmar Co . , for permit to erect Electric Sign for Reeds Antique Shop, 215 liain Ave 

,-,ranted. 

IGulf Refining Co., for permi t to erect 3lectric Sign · at E. Houston & Ifew Braunfels Ave . GranteJ . 

IschUler Sign Co . to erect Electric Sign for Alamo Jewelry Co . 315 Alamo Plaza . Granted . 

Vollmer Electric Co . , for permit to erect Electric Sign for TIeitzel Bakery, Alamo anci Harket 

streets . Granted . 

IThe Texas Company , for permit to install gas equipment for watts Bros . Service Station 2002 

~ogalitos st . Granted . 

On motion of Cownissioner flright , seconded 

I vote of the Commissioners the petition of 

Ifor S. Villanueva, ~21 Frio City Road . Not 

by Co~missioner Ste ~fl~r , and carried by u~animous 

the Humble Oil & Ref . Co . to install gas equipment 

Granted . A. H. Hoffman Petroleum Co ., for permit 

to erect Bui lding and install gas equipBent 519- 523 Seguin Road . Not Granted . Humble Oil & 

;Ref . Co ., for permi t to install gas equipment at ",:organs Garage. Not Granted. Fred W. Ezell , 

for permit to move gas equipment . Not Granted . R. S. Gutierrz, for permit to install gas 

equi~ment at Simpson and Proband sts . Not Granted . Fumble Oil & Ref . Co ., for permit to ins tai l 

Fas eCluipment for S. Villanueva, 421 Frio City Road . Not Granted . Mathieu Bros . , for permit t 

linstall gas eCluipment 323 East Commerce street . }-ot Granted . 

l EPORT OF CITY ENGIN::;ER A m ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON South ,[edina Street , ORDERED TO BE D:iP-

~OVED A~n THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SA ANTONIO . 

(For full text of this report see str r.:; et I m:p rovement Records, Vol . 20 , page ,S" S. ) . 

I 
Icommi s s~oner Steffler , introduced the following resolution , whi ch Vias on his motion adopted by I 

nanimous vote . 

RESOLUTIO!f 
I, 

I~uthorizing the Ci ty Clerk to ac.vertise for Bids for the Construction of a Reinforced Concrete III 

and Steel Plate Girder Bridge over the San Antonio River on Richmond Ave . Ext ension. 

BE IT RESOLV~D by the COIwissioners of the City of San Antonia , that , 

T~:e Cit~y Clerk is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the construction of a .LIew · 

I einforced Concrete and Steel Plate Girder Bridge over the San Antonio River on Richmond Ave . I 

xtension . Plans and Specifications will be available July 1st , 1929 . Bids to be received up ! 

II to July 29th, 1929 . $2000 . certified check required . City reserves the right to reject any 

nd all bids . 

ormni s sioner Steffler, introduce l'l_ the follovv ing resolution, which Vias on his motion adopted by I 

unanimous vote . ! 
I 

Accepting the pa.ving of t he Alamo Paving Company , on West Craig Place from Elmendorf to 
I Zarzarn ra 

street . 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio , that , 

The City of San Antonio does hereby a :c~p t the paving constructed by the Alamo Pav~ng 

Icompany , . a s per their contract on I'lest C~aig Place , from 3lmene.orf to Zarzamor a Stre ~ t , and 

in accordance ~7ith certificate of the City Engineer , dated June 17th, 1929, and filed. with the 

~oard of Com~issioners on this 17th day of June , 1929 . 

. I 

, 
( 



, ' 

,..-, 

-

'. 

San Antonio , Texas June 17th, 1929 . 

Honorable :,:ayor & Board of ' Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen: -

499 

This is to certify that I have inspected t he paving con­
structed by the Alamo Paving. Company, as per their contract on 
West Craig Place , between ElmenQorf and Zarzamora Street, and 
t he Same has been accepted by me , for ac count of the City , on 
t his 17th day of ~une , 1929. 

Yours truly , 
I. Evvig . 

City ::ngineer . 

Commissioner Steffler , introduced. the following resolution, vlhich ·was on his motion adopted by 

}1llanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving of Alamo Paving Company on Perez street, from Pecos to Frio Streets . 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio , that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

Company , as per their contract on Perez street, f rom Pecos Street to Frio streets 1 and in a ccor-

dance with certificate of the .City :a;ngineer, dated June 17th, 1929, and filed· with the Board of 

Commissioners on this 17th day of June, 1 ~ 29 . 

San Antonio, Texas , June 17th, 192~. 
Honorable I,layor & Board of Commissioners , 
City of San Antonio , Texas . 
Gentlemen: -

This is to certify that I have ins gected the paving 
constructed by the Alamo Paving Company , as per their contract on 
Perez Street , from Pecos street to Frio street , and the same has 
been accep ted by me , for account of the City,on this 17th day of 
June, 1929 . 

Yours t r uly, 
I . IDNig . 

city Engineer. 

Commi ssioner Steffler , introduced the follov/ in§ resolution, which was on his motion adopt ed by 

unanimous vote . 

RESOLUTION 

ORDERIr~G STR~ET IMPROVEJlJI:F;:NT West Euisache Avenue from Fredericksbur g Road to S. A. & A. P . 

frracks . 

(For full text of this resolution s ee s treet Improvement Re cords, Vol. 20, page t t 3. ). 

Commissione!.' steffler, introduced the following resolution, which VIas on his moti on adopted by 

unanimous vote . 

RESOLUTI ON 

APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS , PROFILES, ETC ., FILED BY THE CITY ENGI NEER FOR TEE I WROVE1nYT 

OF West Huisache Avenue , DIRECTI NG ADVERTISE1[ENT FOR ' BIDS . 

Ii 

I 
I 

(For full text of this resolut~on see Stree t Improvement Rec ords, Vol. 20, page tt7). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was ,on"..his motion adopted 

by lU1animous vote . ' 

RESOLUTION 

. APPROVING REPORT AnD ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO I1CPROVEliENTS TO BE CON-... 
STRUCTED ON South Wedina STRE~T WITH Ar:2 TACHED DOCUr.:ENTS . 

(For full text of this resolution, see street Improvement Re cords, Vol. 20 , page , b 9 ). , 

I 



500 

Com~issioner Steffle~ , introduced the following ordinance t which was read and passed and apprJ ­

ved, by the following vote on roll call , to-wit; Ayes, Chambers , Rub iola, Steffler , Vlright . 

No. 35, A:. ORDINANCE fit-rtf 
Appropriating $7683 . 00 to pay the :Ceystone Company f or a strip of land out of l ew City Block 

No. 128; lots 3 , 5, and 7, for the purpose of 1/idening Soledad street . 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that , 

The sum of Seven Thousand Si x Hundred Eight - three and nO/100 ($ 7683 . 00) Dollars or as much 
I 

thereof as is necessary , be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1928 street Open- II 

ing and Widening Fund to pay the Keystone Company for a strip of land out of lots 3, 5, and 

7, in Hew Ci ty Bl.Qck } o . 128 (known as the Appl e r Prop erty) for the purpose of v idening Soled 

street . I 

I Commi ssi oner Steffler , int roduced the following ordinance , wn~ch was read and passed and appror 

ved, by the following vote on roll ca:~ J to - wit ; Ayes , Chambers, Rubiola , Steffler, Wright . 

~o. 36 AN ORDINANCE 

IAPpropriating $1200.00 out of 1929 General Fund f or expense allowance, City Purchasing Agent . 

I BE I T ORDAINED by the Commi ssioners of the City of San Antonia , thrt, 

The sum of ~#elve Hundred Dollars ($1 , 200 . 00) 'be and the same is hereby appropriated out 

I . 

II 
I 

lof the 1929 General Fund to pay James Simpson , Ci ty PD.rchasing Agent, as an expense a~l oVfance 

for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 1929 , to be pa i d to him at the rate of $100.00 per month . 

Commissioner Steffler, i ntroduced the following ordinance, wh~ch was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the folloVling vote on roll c9.1~ , to -wit; Ayes , Chambers , Rub iola , Steffler , Hright . 

_ 0. 37 AN ORDINANCE -'123 
IAppropriating $7560 . 34 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co., for ?aving Fredericksburg Rd . from N. 

Flores st . to Cincinnati Ave . 

BE IT ORDAIJED by the Commissioners 0:: the City of San Antonio , that , 

The sum of $7560 . 34 is hereby appropriated from the st . Paving Fund of 1928 to pay Uvalde l 

Rock Asphalt Co ., for paving Fredericksburg Rd . fr om I . Flores st. to Cincinnati Ave . 
. I 

IcommiSSioner Ste:'fler . introc.uced the following ordinance . which was read and passed and appro 

ved, by the foll owing vote on roll oall, to - \vi t ; Ayes , Chambers I Rllbi ola , Steffler , '(fright . 

INO.38 AN ORDINAl CE -.9.21-
App rop~iating funds to pay fo~ sewer equipment . 

BE IT ORDAINEJ) by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO , that , 

ment e 

I 
Commissioner Steffler , introdu ced the following ordinanoe, vlhich was read and. passed and appro-

ved, )Jy the folloV'!ing vote on roll call , to -wit ; Ayes , Chambers , Rubiola , Stef:'ler " Wri ght . 

No . 39 A_T ORDINANCE - C; Z S-
Appropriat ing $4 02 . 76 to pay Beck & ~iok s f or Constructing Sidewalks and Dr i ve Ways on S. 

Hackberry st,. 

1 • 
• I 

I , 



t >:- 1 

BE IT 'ORDAINED by the Coro~issioners of the City of San Antonio , that , 

The sum of $402 . 76 is hereby appropriated. from the st . Opening 8:: Vlid.ening Fund of 1928, 

to pay Be ck & Hicks f01] constructing Sidewalks and Dr ivEways ., clone in connection ':I i th the 

IWidening of the Roadway on S. Hackberry st . , 

II 

501 

Commissioner ' Steff ler , introduced the follorling ordinance , which was read and passed and appro 
I 

ved , by the followil}.g vote on rol~ ca::"l , to -wit ; Ayes , Chambers, Rubi ola , St effler , Wright . 

No . 40 .!L~ ORDINANCE 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Southwest Bitulithic Company for paving of Wes t Mulb erry fr om San Pedro 

Ave . to Lot #6 , N. C. B. 3001 and authorizing Contract and Appropriating Money Therefor . 
t-73 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvemept Records , Vol . 29, page I' 3 ) . 

Commissioner Steffle r , introduced the fo:lowing ord_inance, which was read ['.nd passed and appo -

ved, by the follo','fi ng vote on roll call , to- wit; Aye s , Chambers , Rubiola , Steffler, Wright . 

30 . 41 AN ORDINANCE MI-,/.2 7 
Transferring $200 , 000 . 00 from 3&''1k to Bank . 

I' ~l 
BE IT ORDAINED by t he Commi ssi oners of the City of San Antonio , t hat , 

The Commissioner of Taxation , as ex- off icio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and 

they are hereby directed to transfer or caus e to be transfe ~red , the su~ of $80 , 000 . 00 of 

Gener ;::~ Sinkin Fund , and $20 , 000 . 00 of St . Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 from the City Natl ':" 

onal Bank to the Frost r ational Bank of San AntoniO , TeKas, ant the sum of $100 , 000 . 00 of 

Library Fund of 1928 from the City National Bank to the Alamo ~Tational Ba~~ of San Antonio , 

Texas . 

Icommi ssioner Steffler , introdu ced the follm"/i ng ordinance , which vias read and passed and appro ­

ed , by the f ol10vfing vote on roll call , to -wit; Ayes , Chambers , Rubiola , Steffler , Wright . 

A-" ORDINANCE 

ppropriating $60 , 000 . 00 out of 1928 General Fund to ,pay Merchants Bills and Hiscellaneous 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antoni O, that , 

The Sllffi of $ 60 , 000 . 00 or as ~uch thereof as may be necessary , be and the srune is hereby 

appropriated out' of 1928 General Fund (Various Depts) . to pay ]\!erchants Bills and l1iscellaneous 

~pens es , and all Warrants drawn against this appropriation, being for the debts of the Fiscal 

,\Tear 1928 , ShELl be dated the 31st clay of Hay , 1929 . 

Co~issioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance , which was read and passed and appro-

ed, ?y ,t he following vote on roll call , to- wit ; Ayes, Chambers, Rubiola , Steffler , Wright . 

;No . 43 As. ORDINANCE 

~p~ropriating $1 93 , 050 . 00 out of vari ous Sinking Funds , to pay Interest Coupons maturing July 

1 , 1929 . 

BE IT ORDAIlffiD by ,the Commissioners of the City of San ,Antonio , that , 

The sum of $193 . 050 . 00 he and the srune is hereby a~propriated, payable to the : Alamo National 

Ba~~ of San AntoniO , Texas , to pay interest coup ons maturing July 1, 1929 , out of the f olloBing 

SirLK:ing Funds : 



502 

'Park Improvement Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - $ 2,187~50 
9,850.00 
2,187.50 
2,187.50 

st. Paving & Marker Bds . of 1924 - - - - -
~Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - -
. Fire & Police sts. Bds . of 1924 - - - - - -
"Flood Prevention Bds . of 1924 - - - - - - - - - -
·St. Opert & Widen Bds . of 1924 - - - - - - - - - ~ 
.Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
.Storm Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -

. Auditorium Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -

. st. Open & Widen Bds of 1926 - - - - - -
, Bri dge Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - -
. Auditorium B1dgs Bds of 1926 - - - - - -
. s t. Paving Bds. of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - -

storm & San Sewer Bds. of 1926 - - -

Hospital Bldg . Bds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - -
City Hal l Bldg Bds . of 1927 - - - - - - - - - -
Incinerator Bldg~ .Bds . of 1927 - - - - - - - - -
Storm & San. Sewer Bds . of 1927 - - - - - - - -
Street Paving Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - -
Bridge Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - -
st . Open & Widen Bds of 1929 - - - -
Park Improv. Bds of 192 7 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fire & Po1 ~ Bldg . Bds . of 1927 - - - - - - - - -
Auditoriu~ Bldg . Bds . of 1927 - - - - - - -
Flood Prev . Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - -

Grand Total - - - - - -

$ 

61,250.00 
5 , 475 .00 
2,187.50 
2,475 .00 
4,375.00 

95,175.00 

8,325.00 
2,081.25 
4,162.5.0 
5 ,220.00 
1,046.25 

$ 20,-835.00 
1,080 . 00 
5 ,355 .00 
3,217.50 

16,042.50 
6 , 412 . 50 
5 , 355 . 0'0 

19,237.50 
3 ,217. 50 
2 ,677~ 50 
1 ,620~00 

12,825.00 
$77 ,040 . 00 

$193 ,050 .00 

Commissioner Steffler , introduced the following ordinance, which was read ano. passed and approij 

ed, by the following vote on roll call , to -wit ; Ayes, Chambers , Rubiola, Ste f fler , Wright. 

I'J o .44 AN ORDINANCE M / - 9 ~" 
Appropriating $693.94 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co ., for curb on E. Euclid Ave . from Jones 

Ave . to Donehue st . 

BE IT ORDAI NED by the Commi"s sioners of the City of San An-tonio, that , 

The sum of $693 .94 is r-ereby appropria ted fr om the st . Paving Fund of 1928 to pay Uvalde 

Rock Asphalt Co. for curb on E~ Euclid Ave . from Jones Ave. to Donehue st . As per Agreement 

wit~ Com. Ste f fler . 

Commi s sioner Steffler, introduced. the fol l owing ordinance , which Vias read. and passe.d and appro 

lived, by the foll owing vote on roll cl:11l, t o-wit ; Ayes, Chambers , Rubiola, Steffler , Wr.ight . 

No.45 AlI ORDINANCE 

Appropria t iug $.178.26 to .p c.Y. I=erchants T 3ills . 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commi ssioners of the City of San Antonio , tha t , 

The sum of $178 .26 and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following Funds 't o pay 

"v-erch ants ! Bills as per i temizeci invoices d:uly approved and now on file in the office of the 

City Auditor : 

storm & San. Sewer Fund of 1927 - - -
Market House Fund - - - - - - -

- $ 92.15 
86 .11 

$1' 8.26 

I ommi ssioner Steff ler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and · appro ; 1 

r ed, by the following vote on ro l l call, to -wit ; Ayes , Chambers, Rub io1a, St effler , Wright . J 

I 
No. 46 -132 .. ::- ORDINANCE 

," 

A~propriating ~510.75 out of Recreation Eund to meet payroll. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio , that , ", " 

The sum of $510 .75 be and the same is hereby appropria ted out of Recreation Fund to meet 

~ayroll ending June 15, 1929 . 

, 



I 

503 

ommi ssi oner Stef =l er, i ntroc.ucec. t h e f oll or/ing ordi nance , which was re a d and passed and appro­

ved, by t he fo l lon i ng vote on r oll call , to-wit; Aye s, Chamb ers, Rubiola, Ste f =ler , rTright . 

INo . 47 _ T~ ORDLJANCE /1/ -r53 

Q Appropriating .,p4S0 . 73 t o pay Havll ey an d. I'reese Engineering Fee on Sewage Treatment 'Nork . 

(R ?gular Contra ct -r[ork .). 

BE IT ORTIAINED by t he Commi ss ioners of the city of San AntoniO , that , 

The ' sum of $490 . 73 is hereby appropri ated f rom t he Sewer Di sp . & San . Sew. Fund of 1928 

I to pay HC)Nley & Free s e Engi neering Fe e on Sevvage Treatmen t Work . (Regular Contract rvork ). 

Commi s sioner Ste f fler , introduce d the fo l l owi ng r esolut ion , which was read and pas sed and appro -

ye el , by t he fo l lowi ng vo t e on ro l l call, to-wit; ~ ye s , Chambers, Rubiola , Steffler, Wr;bght. 

No . 48 .A.I: O~DINANCE 

Appropriating $478 ~ 11 out of Fl ood ?rev . & storm Sew. Fund of 1928 to pay taxes. 

BE IT ORDAINED by t he Commissioners of t he City of San AntoniO , that , 

The sum of ~4 78 . 11, or so much t h ereof as may be nece ssary , be and the same is hereby 

appropri ated out of Fl ood Pr ev o & s torm Sewer Fund of 1928, payable to Ci ty Tax Col lector, to 

I' pay 1928 School and City'Taxes on property purchas ed by t he City . 

Commi s sioner Ste f=ler, int rO duced the f ol lowi ng ordinanc e , which '('la s read and pas sed and app ro -

ved, by t he following vote on r oll call, to -wit; Ay es , Chamb ers , Rubiola , Stef fler, Wright . 

10. 49 

A-yp ropriating $1225 . 00 to pay V. :lI . Hi l l s t he f inal Estimate on ?al m Heights Sanitary Sevier 

Connection Permits . 

B= IT ORDAIN~D by t he Co mmiss ioners of tpe City of San AntoniO , that , 

The surn of $1225 . is hereby appro pria ted f rom t he Storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1927 to 

pay V. VI . Mills the Final Est mate on Palm Heights Sanitary Sewer Connecltion Permits . 

Commissioner Steffler , int roduced the following ordinance , which , was read and passed and appro 

ved , by the following vote on r oli call , to -wit ; Ayes , Chambers , Rubiola , Ste f fler, Wright . 

AN ORDINANCE -93i. 
LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSEEl TS O~~ ACCOUNT OF THE I lPROV E1'IE.r T .O.F CAMERON STR=::ET BY iHDENI NG ANTI 

STRAIGHTENI NG BETWEEN THE SOUTH LINE OF SALINAS STREET AIm THE NORTH LIr~ O~ W]ST HOUSTON 

STRE~T ; PROVIDIII G FOR THE I SSUANCE OF ASSI GNABLE BENEFIT AS·SESS1:ENT CERTIFIC.A~ES , ETC . 

BE IT ORDAI NED BY T~ C'O~.i].H SS I ONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO : 

1 . That WHT;1REAS, the Commi ssioners of t h e Ci ty of San Antonio , by an Ordinance duly.;:. 

:~assed and a~~roved on the 18th day of February , A. D. 1929 , did order the improvement on the 

$peci al Asses sment Plan , of t hat portion of Cameron street betwe en its intersection with the 

South line of Salinas Street and the ~ orth line of West Houston street , in the City of San 

_latoni o, a muniCipal corpora~ion , of the Ccrunty of Bexar and state of Texas , by widening and 

straightening the said Cameron street; and , 

2 . Said Ordinance further provi ded t hat a hearing be given to the owners of property 

butting on Cameron Street betwe en t he specified limits of t h e i mp rovements , and to all persons 

interested therein , their agents and a t t orneys; f or t he purpose of determining the amounts , 

~f anY l that should be assessed agains t said owners and said properties , to defray the lawful 

part of each for the cost of said improvements ; and , 



504 

3. Said improvements, and the special assessments to be levied therefor, and all procee-

IdingS, notioes and instruments in connection therewith are governed by certain rules and regul~~ 0, 

tions described in a certain Ordinance of the Ci ty of San Antonio known as the tflmprovement Ii 

Ordinance", passed and approved on the 8th day of Harch, A. D. 1920, and as amended on the. 8th , 

day of August, A. D. 1920, which together with all subsequent amendments to said Ordinances , I 
if any, 'and Chapter 11 , Title 22 of the Revised statutes for 1911 , as amended and revised, are ' 

made a part of this Ordinance, and all such proceedings and other matters requisite to the ' j 

passage of this Ordinance have been regularly had , done and performed , and are hereby ratified , 

and confirmed. 
II 

4 . The notice of said property owners' bearing was duly given in the manner and fo r the 

time req_uired by the laws of the State and the Ordinances of t;he Ci ty of San Antonio , a-nd the 

jhearing was duly opened at the time and place prescribed by law and notices~ to -wit: -
'I 

At that 

I thime and pla ce upon a roll call it appeared that there was no quorum of the Con~issioner s of l 

the City of San Antonio ; and this hearing, together with other business of the cornmission, ~w~s l 
postponed until 10 o ' clock A. ] . June 13, A. D. 1929, and there was no objection thereto . At 

that time and place and in the manner and form prescribed by statute and Ordinance, an opportl:ll1-

ity was a=forded all owners of property , abutting on said street between- sa:u.d points , and all II 

other p ersons interested t herein or having a lien thereon, their agents and attorneys, to have 

a full and fair hearing, and to contest any proposed assessment against said abutting property j 

or personal liabili ty , and the regulari ty of any and all proceedings wi th reference thereto,. I: 

and the benefits to be derived by said property by reason of the improvements proposed to be j 

effected, all of which more fully appears in the record of the hearing on said Cameron street 
1 

:: idening, recorded as provided by Ordinance and statute among the records of the City Clerk of l 

the City of San Antoni o. r 

5 . After said hearing was fully and fairly held and all parti s s heard, sa~e was closed 

on the same day that it was opened, to -wit, on the 13th day of June , A. D. 1~29, and the 

ICommissioners of the City of San AntoniO , having heard' and considered all of the evidence and 

the facts concerning the matter generally , arrived at their determination and conclusion in th 

atter , and by Ordinance ordered the assessment hereinafter provided for to be made and this 

assessment ordinance drawn and presented for final passage . 

6 . At said hearing all persons desiring to contest said proposed assessment , or to be I 
heard with regard thereto, or their personal liability in connection therewith , the regularity II 

of the proceedings concerning the same, or _.any other matter with reference thereto were duly I 

eard and their claims ,fully considered and ad~,udged, arid thereupon any and all errors, mis.tak~s 

nd other matter requiring rectification were fully examined into anQ were considered, correct~d 

nd adjudged, and the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO , having been fully: advise_d' 'in I 
, , 

he premises, and having heard the evid.ence , pro and con, and having examined the plat and. , 
..... , 

statement of the City Engineer, WAre and, ~.re of the opinion that the assessments hereinaft'er 

evied and the personal liabilities hereinafter declared are just and equitable, and that no 
II , hereinafte'r made is in any case in excess of the actual benefi t to the pro:perty and I 

o the oVlner thereof in t __ e enhanced value of the proP!3rty by reason of such improvement . 

7 . These premises considered, BE IT FlJRTEER ORDAINED BY THE C01.1II\'IISSIONERS OF THE CITY. ', 
, 

F SAN ANTO~IO : That the aggregate amount hereinafter shovvn being less than three - fourth,s ·ot 
J 

he cost of said improvements shall be , and the same is , hereby levied, charged, ap:propriateq ,, ' 



n. u 

. . 

~nd assessed against the said abutting property hereinafter described and each parcel the r eof , 
I . 

~vhether one lot or more , and against each of the several owners of sai c. property in the re -

~pective itemized amounts set opposite the name or names of each such person or pers ons and 

the description of each such parcel of property, the personal liability of each person being 

that amount set opposite his name, and the assessment of said amount against said property 

being made as against the interest of said persons in said abutting property , as hereinafter . . 
shown . 

8 . Each l ot or parcel of property so assessed is located within the corp orate limits of 

uhe City o f San Antonio , Bexar County , Texas , abu~ ting on said highway, or p orti on there of , 

so improved , widened and straightened , and is hereby described wherever practicable , by the 

~ew City Block (N . C. B. ) number , and by lot number in each such block ; but each such parcel of 

~roperty , if any indicated hereunder in any such block by letters in lieu of or in connection 

505 

with the lot numbers is the same property indicated bY vthe corresp onding letter in the corres ­

fOnCling block , a s shovrn on said plat ·for said improvement , now on fi l e in the office of the 

pity Clerk , and in the of fice of the City Engin - er , which plat is made a part hereof; and each 

10f said lots and parcels of abutting property and the front footage thereof on said highway 

I, as shown hereunder , in feet , in the column headed "Front Ft . " and said letters, if any , in-

dicating such parcels , and also all intersecting streets, if any, are hereunder noted and set 

set forth for each side of said high\vay and for each block in the same way Qown the following 

list as the same are found from the intersectinn of the South line of Salinas street and the 

i North line of o/est Houston street, in said plat ' and on the ground ; aLd each such description 

and assessment shall be held to extend back from said line abu t ting on said highway and to 

include the entire depth and area of each such respective parcel , l ot or tract of , abutting 

property, as the same may be owned and bounded at this date ; and the abbreviations TTN" , nsn , 

nETT or "'/I" , when used before a lot number, shall be taken to mean respectively the TT~()rt !J. ern." , 

"sout}:rernTf , "EasternTT , or "Westernft parts of said lots or bloc]{s before the number of which 

any of such abbreviations may be placed ; and the names of said owners, their interest in the 

Droperty , the description of sa id property and the amounts respectively assessed against them 

and said property , are as follows, to- wit :-

Ovvner Blk No . 

EAST SIDE- W. HOUSTON TO W. TRAVIS STREET . 
I 
L. P. Peck , 
L. P. Peck . 
I 
WEST SIDE. 

Roseman Holding Co . , 
a corporation , 

WEST TRAVIS ST . TO SALINAS ST . 

IH. A. Mi ller, 

119 
119 

1 50 

135 

Lot No . ' 

13 
14 

A.:.. r; or 1 - 2- 3 , 

8 

.. Amt . per. 
Front Ft . Front Ft . 

161. 82 
131 . 92 

296 . 00 

~.' 51 . 00 
:;?5l . 00 

, $51 . 00 

$51 . 00 

Total 

$8 , 252 . 82 
$6 , 727 . 92 . , 

$15 , 096 . 00 

$10 , 908 . 90 

I 9 . ~hat the amount s s o specified above as assessed ,against the respective property and 

fpersons named, are assessed several ly against said par~ies and their interest in sadi property 
.. 

_[as herein befor<;l described and set out , and shall, ' together with inte~~~t thereon . at the. rate 

,of seven ~er cent (7%) per annurn from the date of the Assessment CertlIlcate hereln provlded 

for , be divided into ten e~ual instal lments . The first i nstallment · shall be payable one year 

after the date of the Certificate , , the other instal1fuemts one year thereafter , respectively , 
',.J 

l for :nine consecutive years, said owners having the right to pay any or ,all of saia install­

ments before maturity , upon the payment of all accrued interest; and said amounts so assessed , 

II . II ' ~ . 



506 

together with interest and the cost of the collection of said sums, including an attorneyTs fee, 

Il if incurred, are hereby DECLARED AND ORDAINED to be good and lawful liens upon the said re -
T 

spective parcels of property herein describ ed and a personal liability of the respective owners 
I 

thereof; and such assessments and liens shall be superior to all other liens and claims, save 

and except state, county and municipal taxes . 

10. Assignable Certificates prepared in accordance vvith the law and this Ordinance and 

the other Ordinances of the City of San AntoniO, and evitencing the respective unpaid amounts 

due from the persons hereinbefore set out and chargeable against the parcels of pro~rty herei -

before describeo., shall be forthwi th issued in the name of the Ci ty of San Antonio, and 

to the City of San Antonio, or its order . 
I . 

11. It being found and considered necessary and desirable, in order to obtain funds for 
J 

said improvements , and in order to finance such ~roject , to issue said certificates at this 

" date ~~ and these matters · having been fully considered and passed upon and adjudged in determin­

ing t~~ ~enefits to be r~ceived, IT IS OR~AINED that said Assessment Certificates shall be 

issued forthwith, prior to the completion of the work and shall bear the date of the passage 

of the Ordinance , and the first installment coupon sha:l be payable , as herein set out, one 

year after this date, and the others , orie of which shall constitute the Certificate itself~ ~ 

shall be payable one each year thereafter for nine consecutive years . 

12. All other matters and proceedings in connection herewith shall be regulated and con-

ducted as provided by law and the lTlmprovement Ordinance Tl of the City of San Antonio , as same 

Inow stands amended , and insofar as same may be applicable hereto . ' II 

13 . Full correction of any mistake or ~ny irregularity in any of said proceedings , and re i 

assessment, if necessary , shall be made in case the COI~issioners of the City of San Antonio 

deem it proper to do so , or if the holders Or holder of said assignable certificates shall 

re~uest such action , and in case of any error or invalidity. 

14 . This Or~inance being of urgent improtance because of the necessity fo r making the 

'improvements herein set out, and the collection and use of the mon~y covered by said Certifica es , 
I 

and having been passed by the unanimous vote of the Co mmissioners of the City of San Antonio , 

shall ta3ce effect from and after its passage . 
, 

15 . PASSED AND APPROVED, this 17th day of June , A. D. 1929. 

c. lI e Chambers . 
ATTEST: _____ ~F~rTe-d~F~r-i-e~s-.----------------

City Clerk . 
IiLayor . 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST:4:~~. 
APPRO 

, . 


